

CIS-51/2024
Spl. POCSO-51/2024
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 05

Dated: 13.03.2025

The case record is put up by way of put up petition filed by accused Altaf Laskar.

Accused person namely Altaf Laskar surrenders before this Court along with a petition praying for bail and along with the copy of his identity proof and fresh Vokatnama in favour of Ld. Advocate Sri Samir Kumar Halder.

Copy served upon Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma.

Accused Altaf Laskar is taken into custody.

Heard both sides on the bail petition.

During course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that this accused has surrendered in compliance with summons issued against him. Charge sheet has been submitted in this case. Hence, is the prayer for bail of accused.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma raises objection and submits that principal accused is still absconding

Considering, that the accused person has voluntarily surrendered, as well as material in hand, bail prayer is allowed.

Accused person namely Altaf Laskar may find bail of Rs. 5,000/- with one registered surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip i.d. to JC.

If on bail to date i.e. 17.05.2025 for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge,1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Sd/-
Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.

Memo No.

Dated: 13.03.2025

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information and taking necessary action.

Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

