

**Spl. Pocso- 51/2024**

**Order No. 06**  
**Dt.17.05.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Altaf Laskar, E/R of W/A of accused Hasibul Islam Sk and Sakib Laskar and explanation of I.C. Dholahat P.S.

Accused Altaf Laskar on C.B. is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Special P.P. In-Charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma files hazira for the State.

No E.R of W.A received in respect of accused Hasibul Islam Sk and Sakib Laskar.

No explanation received from I.C. Dholahat P.S.

Perused the case record.

It appears that extract copy of Order no.4 dated 28.02.2025 was communicated to I.C. Dholahat P.S. vide memo no.329 dated 05.03.2025 through constable Ramesh Jana.

But I.C. Dholahat P.S. has not complied with the order of this Court.

**Bench Clerk-II is directed to comply order dated 28.02.2025 regarding issuance of W/A against two accused persons.**

**I.C. Dholahat P.S. is directed to personally appear before this Court along with explanation regarding non-compliance of Court's order.**

Fix 02.08.2025 for appearance of accused Altaf Laskar, E/R of W/A of accused Hasibul Islam Sk and Sakib Laskar and personal appearance of I.C. Dholahat P.S.

**Let an extract copy of this order along with extract copy of order dated 28.02.2025 be sent to the I.C. Dholahat P.S. for strict compliance.**

Dict. & Corr. by me,

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Spl. Pocso Court  
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.

Memo No.

Dated:

The extract copy of this order along with extract copy of order dated 28.02.2025 is forwarded to the I.C. Dholahat P.S. for strict compliance.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.