

**CIS- 51/2024**  
**Spl. Pocso-51/2024**  
**(J.O. Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 07**

**Dated: 16.07.2025**

The case record is placed before me.

Accused person namely Hadisul Islam Sk. is produced from Berhampore Central Correctional Home.

Supplementary case record received from CJM, Murshidabad along with order sheet dated 12.07.2025, WA accused challan, the medical document, WA, memo of arrest, inspection memo, bail petition dated 12.07.2025, copy of identity proof of accused and one Vokatnama of Murshidabad District.

None moves for accused.

On being asked whether accused intends to avail legal aid, accused Hadisul Islam Sk. in open Court submits that he would engage his own Ld. Advocate and denies to avail legal aid.

Accused remanded to JC till next date.

Fix 04.08.2025 for physical production of accused from JC and further order.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.