

CIS- 51/2024
Spl. Pocs0-51/2024
(J.O. Code-WB00875)

Order No. 10

Dated: 04.08.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of accused Altab Laskar on Court bail, ER of WA of accused Sakib Laskar, personal appearance of IC, Dholahat PS and physical production of accused Hadisul Islam Sk. from JC and hearing of bail petition.

Accused person namely Hadisul Islam Sk. is physically produced from JC and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

It is now 12:00 noon.

Accused Altab Laskar on Court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma files hazira for the State along with hazira of DC.

SR of notice received duly served upon DC.

Separate hazira also filed for DC along with fresh Vokatnama in favour of Ld. Advocate Sri Kalisankar Pradhan.

A petition is filed by DC raising objection to the bail petition.

Copy served.

IC, Dholahat PS has not appeared personally and no reason to that effect is placed before me till now.

A petition is filed by SI Pritam Saha praying for time for execution of WA against accused Sakib Laskar.

Perused.

Time prayer is allowed.

The case record is kept pass over on prayer of Ld. Counsel of Hadisul Islam Sk.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Later:

It is now 3:05 p.m.

A petition filed for accused Hadisul Islam Sk praying for time for bail hearing is placed before me.

Heard. Perused.

It is submitted that copy of statement u/s 164 Cr.PC has not been supplied to accused.

IO is directed to get the copy of statement u/s 164 Cr.PC supplied to accused by date fixed.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the IO for his information.

A petition submitted by IC, Dholahat PS is placed before me wherefrom it reflects that he is unable to appear today due to his daughter's illness.

Perused.

IC, Dholahat PS is directed to personally appear before this Court on date fixed in connection with order dated 17.05.2025 which was communicated to him.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the IC, Dholahat PS for his information.

The case is adjourned.

Time prayer is allowed.

Accused Hadisul Islam Sk remanded to JC till next date.

Fix 19.08.2025 for appearance of accused Altab Laskar on Court bail, ER of WA of accused Sakib Laskar, personal appearance of IC, Dholahat PS and physical production of accused Hadisul Islam Sk. from JC and hearing of bail petition.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.