

CIS-51/2024
Spl. POCSO-51/2024
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No. 13

Dated: 14.11.2025

The case record is put up by way of put up petition filed by accused Sakib Laskar.

Accused person namely Sakib Laskar @ Sakib Hossain Laskar surrenders before this Court along with a petition praying for bail supported with affidavit and along with the copy of his identity proof and fresh Vokalatnama in favour of Ld. Advocate Sri Aniruddha Seth.

A petition is filed supported with affidavit submitting that Sakib Laskar, son of Manowar Laskar and Sakib Hossain Laskar, son of Manowar Laskar is one and same person.

Copy of bail petition served upon Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma files hazira for the State.

CD is not produced.

Accused Sakib Laskar @ Sakib Hossain is taken into custody.

Heard both sides on the bail petition.

During course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for accused submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused is pending or rejected by any upper forum and charge sheet was submitted against this accused excluding any provision of POCSO Act and IO has prayed for issuing summons upon this accused. Accordingly, summons was issued by this Court but this accused did not appear before this Court on receiving summons. As such WA was issued against this accused. The Criminal Misc. case filed u/s 438 Cr.PC was rejected by this Court against this accused. The principal accused has been granted bail. Hence, is the prayer for bail of accused.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Haimabati Sinha Barma raises objection.

Considering, that the accused person has voluntarily surrendered, as well as material in hand including the statement u/s 164 Cr.PC of VG, bail prayer is allowed.

Accused person namely Sakib Laskar @ Sakib Hossain may find **interim bail** of Rs. 8,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 4,000/- each, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip i.d. to JC.

If on bail to date i.e. 30.01.2026 for appearance.

Recall WA in respect of this accused.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kakdwip for information.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.